

Case No. 02-15-00220-CV

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellants
v.
FRANKLIN SALAZAR ET AL., Defendant-Appellees

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH AND
THE MOST REV. KATHARINE JEFFERTS SCHORI**

On Appeal from the 141st Judicial District Court of
Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 141-252083-11
Judge John Chupp, Presiding

Mary E. Kostel
The Episcopal Church
c/o Goodwin|Procter LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-346-4184 (telephone)
202-346-4444 (facsimile)
mkostel@goodwinprocter.com

Sandra Liser
State Bar No. 17072250
Naman Howell Smith & Lee, PLLC
Fort Worth Club Building
306 West 7th Street, Suite 405
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-4911
817-509-2025 (telephone)
817-509-2060 (facsimile)
sliser@namanhowell.com

David Booth Beers
Goodwin|Procter LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-346-4224 (telephone)
202-346-4444 (facsimile)
dbeers@goodwinprocter.com

Attorneys for Appellant The Episcopal Church

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	xi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
ISSUE PRESENTED	xii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. THE GOVERNANCE OF THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH	1
A. Hierarchical Nature of the Church.....	1
B. The Church’s Governance of Dioceses and Parishes, Including Over Church Property	4
II. HISTORY OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH AND THE CORPORATION OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH	5
A. Formation of the Diocese.....	5
B. Formation of the Diocesan Corporation	7
III. THE CURRENT DISPUTE	12
IV. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. TEXAS COURTS MUST APPLY THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES APPROACH TO CHURCH PROPERTY DISPUTES.	17
II. THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES APPROACH NEVERTHELESS REQUIRES DEFERENCE TO CHURCH AUTHORITIES ON ECCLESIASTICAL QUESTIONS.	18
III. “ECCLESIASTICAL QUESTIONS” THAT REQUIRE DEFERENCE INCLUDE QUESTIONS OF WHO IS QUALIFIED TO BE A CHURCH LEADER AND WHETHER A DENOMINATION’S POLITY PERMITS SUBORDINATE UNITS TO UNILATERALLY WITHDRAW.	19
A. Questions regarding who is entitled to lead a religious body are “ecclesiastical” questions.....	20

B.	Questions regarding the impact on a denomination’s polity of a vote to change that polity are “ecclesiastical” questions.	21
IV.	DEFERENCE ON ECCLESIASTICAL QUESTIONS IS REQUIRED EVEN WHEN IT HAS THE EFFECT OF DETERMINING PROPERTY DISPUTES.	22
V.	APPLYING THESE LEGAL PRINCIPLES, THE UNDISPUTED FACTS REQUIRE SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CHURCH AND ITS LOCAL FOLLOWERS.	27
A.	“Who Holds Title and In What Capacity?”	27
B.	“Who is the Diocese?”	30
	CONCLUSION and PRAYER	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	21, 32
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	5, 32
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	26
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Northwest Texas</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L. Ed. 2d 658 (1969)	18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, 13 Wall. 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872).....	21
 Other Authorities	
1789 Const. art. 2	3
1789 Const. art. 7	3
1979 Const. and Canons	7

1982 Diocesan Canon 11.2	8, 29
1982 Diocesan Canon 12.1	8, 29
1982 Diocesan Canon 12.3	8, 29
1982 Diocesan Canon 12.4	9, 29
1982 Diocesan Canon 22	7
1982 Diocesan Const. art. 1	6
1982 Diocesan Const. art. 13	8, 28
1982 Diocesan Const. art 18	6
2006 Canon I.13.1, I.13.2(a)	33
Canon I.2.4	2
Canon I.4	2
Canon I.7	4, 5
Canons I.10.1, I.10.4	2
Canon I.10.4	3
Canon I.13	2, 4
Canons I.13, I.14	1
Canon I.14.2	2
Canon I.17.8	3
Canon II.6	5
Canon III.9.5(a)	2
Canons III.2-III.10	4
Canon III.11	4
Canon III.12	4

Canons III.15-III.16	4
Canons IV.1-IV.16, Appendix	4
Canon V.1	1
Canon V.4.2(a).....	14
Const. art. I.....	1
Const. art. I.3.....	2
Const. art. II	2, 4
Const. art. V	1
Const. art. V.1	2, 3
Const. art. VIII	3
Const. art XII.....	1
Const. Preamble	1
Fort Worth Diocesan Canon 22.2	3
